

No. ____

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

MICHAEL A. SCOTT,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

– v. –

CRICKET COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,
Defendant-Petitioner.

**PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)**

From the August 19, 2016 Order of the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland in Case Nos. 1:15-cv-03330-GLR
and 1:15-cv-03759-GLR

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
MATTHEW A. WARING
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner Cricket Communications, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Facts Necessary to Understand the Question Presented	3
Question Presented	6
Relief Sought.....	7
Statutory Authorization for the Appeal	7
Reasons Why the Appeal Should Be Allowed	7
A. The District Court Erred By Rejecting Cricket’s Evidence Of The Amount In Controversy As “Over-Inclusive.”	9
B. A Rule Requiring Defendants To Adduce Evidence Perfectly Tailored To The Plaintiff’s Class Definition Would Undermine CAFA.....	16
C. Appeal Is Warranted In This Case.....	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BP Am., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson</i> , 613 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Caufield v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 519 (S.D. W. Va. 2011)	14
<i>Coll. of Dental Surgeons of Puerto Rico v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Cova v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4368100 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2016)	8
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	1, 7, 14
<i>Dyer v. Robinson</i> , 853 F. Supp. 169 (D. Md. 1994)	16
<i>Ibarra v. Manheim Investments, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>James v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4770924 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Advance Am.</i> , 549 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Koons Ford of Baltimore, Inc. v. Lobach</i> , 919 A.2d 722 (Md. 2007).....	20
<i>Krivonyak v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 2009 WL 2392092 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 4, 2009).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pauley v. Hertz Glob. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2112920 (S.D. W. Va. May 19, 2014)	14
<i>Pazol v. Tough Mudder Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 719 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 14
<i>S. Fla. Wellness, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 745 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Scott v. Cricket Communications, LLC</i> , No. 03C15012335 (Md. Cir. Ct. Balt. Cnty. Aug. 22, 2016)	6
<i>Spivey v. Vertue</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008)	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	10
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	17
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	4, 6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	18
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	1, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	7, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(2)	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Other Authorities

S. Rep. 109–14 (2005)..... 18
